

REPORT TO:	FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: SPECIAL - BUDGET	AGENDA ITEM: 8
DATE OF MEETING:	11th JANUARY 2018	CATEGORY: RECOMMENDED
REPORT FROM:	STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (CORPORATE RESOURCES)	OPEN
MEMBERS' CONTACT POINT:	KEVIN STACKHOUSE (01283 595811) Kevin.stackhouse@south-derbys.gov.uk	DOC: s/finance/committee/2017-18/budget
SUBJECT:	BUDGET REPORT 2018/19 Incorporating the Consolidated Budget Proposals and Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023	REF:
WARD (S) AFFECTED:	ALL	TERMS OF REFERENCE: FM 08

1.0 Recommendations

- 1.1 That the estimates of revenue income and expenditure for 2018/19 for the General Fund are considered and a level of income and expenditure is approved.
- 1.2 That consideration is given to the level of an increase in grants to voluntary bodies and payments to Parish Councils under concurrent functions.
- 1.3 That the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 of 32,467 (equivalent Band D) properties as detailed in **Appendix 3** is approved.
- 1.4 That a Council Tax Surplus of £500,000 is declared on the Collection Fund for 2017/18 and the Council's proportion of £55,000 is transferred to the General Fund in 2018/19.
- 1.5 That consideration is given to the rate of Council Tax for 2018/19.
- 1.6 That the updated 5-year financial projection on the General Fund to 2023 as detailed in **Appendix 1**, including associated assumptions and risks as detailed in the report, is approved.
- 1.7 That the General Fund Statutory Balance is increased from £1m to £1.5m.
- 1.8 That a strategy and action plan is drawn up to generate budget savings on the General Fund ahead of 2019/20.
- 1.9 That the decisions made in recommendations 1.1 to 1.8 are used as the basis for consultation with local residents, businesses, voluntary and community groups, etc. and are subject to review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2.0 Purpose of the Report

2.1 To detail the Council's overall financial position following a detailed review of current income and expenditure on the General Fund. This builds on the financial plan and strategy approved in October 2017. The report covers the following:

- Confirmation of the Council's financial settlement from Central Government for 2018/19.
- The Council's current spending and proposed base budget position for 2018/19 including proposed spending by Policy Committees.
- The proposed Council Tax Base for 2018/19 and projected Collection Fund position, 2017/18.
- Planned Council Tax levels in 2018/19 and future years.
- The overall impact on the General Fund's 5-year financial projection.

2.2 The report is divided into several sections as follows:

- Section 3 – Summary and Overall Commentary
- Section 4 – The Council's Financial Settlement for 2018/19
- Section 5 – Proposed Base Budget and Consolidated Spending 2018/19
- Section 6 – Revised General Fund Financial Projection to 2023
- Section 7 – Council Tax, Tax Base and Collection Fund Position
- Section 8 – Overall Risk Analysis

Appendices:

- Appendix 1 – General Fund Summary Budget and 5-year projection
- Appendix 2 – Proposed Base Budgets of Policy Committees
- Appendix 3 – Calculation of Council Tax Base 2018/19
- Appendix 4 – Estimated Collection Fund Position 2017/18

3.0 Summary and Overall Commentary

The Position entering the 2018/19 Budget Round

3.1 The updated medium-term financial projection was considered and approved by the Committee on 12th October 2017. This set out the projected level of net revenue expenditure on the General Fund, together with the level of the General Fund Reserve to 2023.

3.2 The overall projected position at that time is summarised in the following table.

General Fund: Medium-Term Projection as at Oct 2017

	Budget Deficit / Surplus (-) £	Earmarked against Reserve £	Balance of General Reserve £
Base Budget 2017/18	-864,352	236,029	-9,061,743
Projection 2018/19	512,558	102,294	-8,446,891
Projection 2019/20	1,247,664	249,559	-6,949,668
Projection 2020/21	1,278,588	248,421	-5,422,659
Projection 2021/22	1,690,767	247,261	-3,484,631
Projection 2022/23	1,622,504	246,077	-1,616,050

- 3.3 At this stage, it was reported that the overall position on the General Fund had not changed fundamentally over the last year. The current level of the General Fund Reserve remained healthy and was projected to remain so over the next 3 to 4 years based on current forecasts.
- 3.4 However, the main issue identified was the projected budget deficit over the medium-term from 2018/19 when the impact of the next reduction in core funding takes effect.
- 3.5 Although the current level of reserves could be used to meet the projected deficit, this was not considered a sustainable solution in the longer-term. The MTFP continued to assume that base budget expenditure would increase year-on-year but overall core funding would reduce in accordance with the Government's Spending Review (2015).

The Updated General Fund Position

- 3.6 As part of the annual budget round, the Council's base budget has been reviewed in detail. This has identified some additional cost pressures, although there have also been some budget savings arising out of the review.
- 3.7 Following the Government's provisional Financial Settlement which was published on 19th December 2017, together with proposals contained in the Base Budget for 2018/19, the medium-term position has been updated. This is summarised in the following table.

	Budget Deficit / Surplus (-)	Earmarked against Reserve	Balance of General Reserve
	£	£	£
Base Budget 2017/18	-876,205	236,029	-9,073,596
Projection 2018/19	83,460	482,294	-8,507,842
Projection 2019/20	977,975	381,830	-7,148,037
Projection 2020/21	877,290	380,394	-5,890,353
Projection 2021/22	1,050,306	378,922	-4,461,125
Projection 2022/23	1,392,486	377,413	-2,691,226

3.8 Initial forecasts suggest that the overall financial profile of the General Fund has improved from that previously reported. Base Budget expenditure has slightly increased (as detailed in Section 5) but the detail regarding NNDR and RSG are still under review and therefore have not yet been updated in the MTFP. This is detailed more in Section 4. The increase in Base Budget has been offset by additional receipts from the growth in Council Tax and New Homes Bonus. A summary of the overall change is shown in the following table:

	£'000
Projected 5-year General Fund Balance (pre-Budget)	-1,616
Net Increase in Projected Spending (Section 5)	543
Asset Replacement Fund increased contribution	900
Increase in Council Tax (Section 7)	-491
Increase in New Homes Bonus (Section 4)	-2,027
NNDR	0
RSG	0
Projected Reserve Balance as at 2022/23	<u>-2,691</u>

3.9 The increase in projected income has improved the overall position. However, the underlying issue of a significant deficit in future years still remains.

3.10 The General Fund is forecast to achieve a budget surplus for 2017/18 based on current projections. A deficit is then forecast from 2018/19, as Revenue Support Grant falls out and the full impact of the revised allocations for the New Homes Bonus take effect.

3.11 The current General Fund Balance is healthy and is forecast to remain above the minimum level of £1m in 2022/23. Therefore, the annual deficits could be financed by drawing down the current level of the General Reserve.

3.12 Effectively, the financial projection shows the implications of taking that action. However, it is considered that this is a high risk strategy. The annual budget deficits are still projected to be significant even after increasing income as detailed above. A proposal to increase the minimum level is detailed in **Section 8**.

3.13 If no action is taken to reduce future deficits, it could quickly de-stabilise the financial position given that any action to achieve budget savings may take

time to fully implement. Effectively, the current base budget remains unsustainable in the medium-term.

- 3.14 However, provision for certain cost pressures and potential risks have been included in the MTFP
- 3.15 It is considered that a balanced approach needs to be undertaken by utilising reserves, identifying some budget savings and at the same time providing for additional costs associated with Growth.
- 3.16 Therefore, it is recommended that the Council takes action during 2018/19 on plans to generate savings to alleviate the projected budget deficit of £978k in 2019/20. This would ease the pressure in future years and help to maintain a sustainable financial position.

DETAIL, BACKGROUND and BASE BUDGET ANALYSIS

4.0 The Council's Financial Settlement 2018/19

- 4.1 The provisional financial settlement (subject to consultation) was announced on 19th December 2017. This provided actual figures for 2018/19, together with a provisional allocation for 2019/20.

New Homes Bonus (NHB)

- 4.2 The allocation of NHB was also published within the main financial settlement. The Government has not amended the funding formula for 2018/19 allocations.
- 4.3 Further to the Government's Consultation in 2016, nothing has progressed with plans to penalise a planning authority by removing NHB on new homes built which were initially rejected by the planning authority but then overturned on appeal. This was due to be in place for 2018/19 and will be kept under review.
- 4.4 The growth baseline set at 0.4% by the Government for 2017/18 has remained the same for 2018/19 allocations. This is subject to annual review depending on any significant changes to annual growth.

NHB - Implications for the MTFP

- 4.5 The Council's allocation for 2018/19 is £2.7m, compared to an estimate in the MTFP of £2.3m. This is based on growth of 974 properties, of which 138 were deemed as "affordable units". Within the growth numbers, empty properties increased by 27 compared to the previous year which reduces the NHB allocation.
- 4.6 The specific allocation for 2018/19 was £0.89m, the highest annual allocation since the Bonus was introduced in 2011/12. The remaining allocation of £1.81m relates to fixed amounts for the previous 3 years.

4.7 Future allocations have been based on the Government's final proposals arising from the Consultation. Annual growth of 651 properties has been assumed in future years. The effect in the MTFP is summarised in the following table.

	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	Total
New Homes Bonus - MTFP	Actual	Budget	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast	
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Forecast October 2017	2,601,787	2,343,398	2,300,884	2,270,758	2,046,056	1,983,822	13,546,705
Actual/Provisional Allocations	2,613,640	2,701,973	2,704,378	2,749,171	2,578,703	2,238,936	15,586,801
Projected Increase	11,853	358,575	403,494	478,413	532,647	255,114	2,040,096

4.8 As the table shows, the overall increase in resources over the MTFP based on current forecasts is £2m. This is mainly due to the on-going effect of the 2018/19 allocation and the increase in future growth from 508 to 651 properties per year. The increase in forecasted average properties is still well below Planning predicted growth data. The allocation reduces in 2021/22 and 2022/23 due to the higher bonus allocations in 2017/18 and 2018/19 falling out.

Business Rates

4.9 As previously reported, an application from the Derbyshire Business Rate Pool was submitted to Central Government to be included in 100% Business Rates Retention pilot for 2018/19.

4.10 The Derbyshire application has been accepted along with 9 other applications across the Country and was announced alongside the Local Government Settlement on 19th December.

4.11 Financial implications of the change in Business Rates funding is still to be reviewed and has therefore not been updated in the MTFP at this stage. Revenue Support Grant will be lost as part of the pilot but this has also not been factored into the MTFP until after the review of the impact across all Derbyshire authorities has been performed.

4.12 There is a 28 day cooling off period set by the Government for all authorities in the Pool to confirm that they still wish to proceed with the Pilot scheme. If any authority in Derbyshire decides they wish to pull out of the Pilot scheme then it will not go ahead in 2018/19. Derbyshire authorities would revert back to the current pooling arrangements in this instance.

4.13 The Pilot is for one year only and it is assumed that in 2019/20 all Derbyshire authorities will revert back to the previous pooling arrangements. From 2020/21 proposals for 75% retention of Business Rates has been announced but the detail regarding the change is still to be released. This has not been included within the MTFP at this stage.

4.14 A separate review by Central Government of spending needs is planned to take place ahead of 2019/20. This will be kept under review.

5.0 Proposed Base Budget and Consolidated Spending 2018/19

5.1 All Policy Committees (including an earlier report on this Agenda) have considered their detailed budget proposals for 2018/19. All services were asked to carefully consider their base income and expenditure.

Basis of the Budget

5.2 Budgets have generally been calculated on a “no increase basis,” i.e. they are maintained at the same level of service as the previous year adjusted only for known changes, price increases and variations due to contractual obligations, etc.

5.3 In addition, budgets are also subject to a base line review which is used to justify proposed spending. This process places greater responsibility on budget holders to justify their spending budgets by specifying their needs in a more constructed manner. This is supported by the Financial Services Unit who analyse recent trends in expenditure across services compared to current budgets.

On-going Service Provision

5.4 The budgets are based substantively on a continuation of existing service provision, in respect of staffing levels, frequency and quality of service, etc.

5.5 The full year effects of previous year’s restructures and budget savings have been included, with any non-recurring items being removed.

Inflation

5.6 The base budget for 2018/19 has been uplifted by inflation/indexation where this applies, for example contract obligations.

5.7 Clearly, some base costs will be subject to inflation during future years and in some cases it will be “unavoidable,” for example, employee costs when national pay increases are approved.

Base Budgets 2018/19

5.8 An analysis of each Committee’s proposed budget has been detailed in separate reports to the respective Policy Committee ahead of this Committee. The main spending areas are summarised in **Appendix 2**, with a summary of each Committee’s proposed spending shown in the following table.

Summary of Net Service Expenditure	Approved Budget 2017/18 £	Proposed Budget 2018/19 £	Change £
Environmental and Development Services	3,978,193	4,103,020	124,827

Housing and Community Services	2,185,406	2,372,074	186,668
Finance and Management	5,173,525	4,870,659	-302,866
Total Net Service Expenditure	11,337,124	11,345,754	8,630

5.9 The above table shows that overall base budget Committee expenditure is estimated to increase between 2017/18 and 2018/19 by £8,630. An analysis of the variances across each Committee is detailed in the following table.

	EDS £'000	HCS £'000	FM £'000	Total £'000
Termination of Shared Services Contract	0	0	-421	-421
Pension Deficit Increase	0	0	15	15
Etwall Leisure Centre - County Council Funding Withdrawal	0	23	0	23
Reduced Admin Subsidy Grant Funding	0	0	25	25
Changes in Pay	28	8	30	66
Inflation	27	0	0	27
HRA Recharges - due to Termination of Shared Services Contract	0	0	67	67
Depreciation	-79	108	60	89
Bad Debt Provision	0	0	100	100
Included in MTFP October 2017	-24	139	-124	-9
Additional Grant Funding	0	-118	0	-118
Senior Management Restructure	0	0	-92	-92
Additional Budgeted Income	-48	0	0	-48
Reduced Industrial Unit Voids	0	0	-46	-46
Additional Investment Income	0	0	-25	-25
Etwall Leisure Centre - Repairs and Maintenance	0	5	0	5
HRA Recharges - due to Senior Management Restructure	0	0	20	20
Derbyshire Fraud Partnership cost (offset by salary reduction)	0	0	25	25
Procurement Shared Service cost	0	0	30	30
Software costs	27	28	0	55
Increase in Recycling costs	66	0	0	66
Establishment Changes	59	139	-96	102
Additional Approved Changes	104	54	-184	-26
Planning Software Upgrade	25	0	0	25
Other Changes	20	-6	5	19
Other Changes	45	-6	5	44
TOTAL CHANGES	125	187	-303	9

5.10 The table shows that of the total change, a £9k reduction in cost was expected and has been included within the MTFP. This mainly relates to inflation, changes in pay, HRA recharges, Bad Debts Provision (this is now directly included in the Base Budget of Finance and Management Committee) together with savings from the termination of the Shared Services Contract.

5.11 The change in Depreciation is an accounting adjustment and not a final cost to the Council; this amount is reversed out of the Budget on consolidation and is shown separately in Appendix 1.

Base Budget Changes

- 5.12 The preceding table does highlight that there is an overall increase in the proposed base budget of £9k. The most significant changes are the Establishment changes, additional income and an increase in Recycling costs.
- 5.13 The budget for Recycling has been aligned with actual costs incurred over the last year. The increase mainly relates to additional collection costs for “bring sites” and calendar distribution.
- 5.14 Additional income for Land Charges, Trade Waste and Street Naming of £48k in total has been included in the Base Budget due to an overall increase annually of income generated which is expected to continue.
- 5.15 Industrial Unit income has been increased by £46k due to a lower percentage of expected void properties. This is in line with current income projections and previous year favourable variances.
- 5.16 A Planning Software upgrade is due to take place during 2018/19 which has not previously been reported. This increases the Base Budget costs by £25k as a one-off with an expected increase of £5k per year thereafter for maintenance.
- 5.17 Other Planning Software for GIS and S106 has been purchased during 2017/18 and was reported in year. This adds on-going costs of £27k to the Base Budget.
- 5.18 As reported to this Committee, the main variances for Finance and Management are the Senior Management Restructure saving (£92k), reduced HRA Recharges as a result of the restructure (£20k) and additional Investment income (£25k).
- 5.19 The current savings from the Senior Management Restructure (£92k) have been set-aside separately in the MTFP for reinvestment pending the next stage of the structure review. This is shown in Appendix 1.
- 5.20 It is proposed to make 2 temporary apprentice posts permanent on the Council’s Establishment and they have been included in the Base Budget for 2018/19. These posts have previously been approved on 2 year fixed-term contracts and were due to expire in September 2018.
- 5.21 The increase of 6 months will cost £18k per year. This is designed to help the Council achieve its target of employing 8 Modern Apprentices per year and to maximise the Apprenticeship Levy.

Other Changes

- 5.22 The Establishment has been updated to reflect additional approved resources for refuse collection, the expiry of short-term posts and the reduction in posts due to implementation of shared service arrangements.

5.23 Additional changes due to the requirements for implementation of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 have also been made and funding has been received for. A summary of the additional cost of the Establishment changes, software requirements and funding is provided in the following table.

	EDS £'000	HCS £'000	FM £'000	Total £'000
Waste Collection Establishment Increase due to Growth	127	0	0	127
Transfer of Staff between Environmental and Development and Housing and Community	-38	38	0	0
Short-term Posts Expiry and Reduced Hours	-30	-11	0	-41
Disabled Adaptations Additional Short-term Post	0	27	0	27
Homeless Prevention Additional Short-term Posts	0	48	0	48
Deleted Fraud Officer and Head of Procurement Posts	0	0	-96	-96
Transfer of Strategic Housing Staff Responsibilities from HRA to General Fund	0	37	0	37
Derbyshire Fraud Partnership	0	0	25	25
Procurement Shared Service Cost	0	0	30	30
Software for Implementation of Homeless Reduction Act 2017	0	28	0	28
Additional Cost	59	167	-41	185
County Council Grant	0	-27	0	-27
Flexible Support Grant	0	-91	0	-91
Funding	0	-118	0	-118
NET COST	59	49	-41	67

5.24 Additional costs associated with Waste Collection are to be funded from the growth provision set-aside each year.

5.25 Savings made on deleted posts by moving to shared service arrangements are offset in part by costs of the service providers. There is a net saving of £41k budgeted in 2018/19 due to these arrangements.

Individual Committee Risks

5.26 In addition to the cost pressures highlighted above, as part of the base budget review, each Committee identified several risk areas. The main issues are detailed in the following table.

Risk	Issue / Potential Effect	Mitigating Action
Reduction in Service income	Budgeted income from Planning, Licensing, etc. totals £1.6.m and is not sustainable.	Base Budgets reflect actual income but remain prudent. Building Control income has been reducing in recent years due to commercial competition. The budget for 2018/19 has remained at £200k after a

		reduction in 2017/18 and current income is in line with the budget. The report to EDS has highlighted potential changes in charges for Planning Fees. Current income, although lower than 2015/16 and 2016/17, is in line with the Budget for 2017/18; a budget of £750k has been proposed for 2018/19 with regular review in the MTFP. With the adoption of the Local Plan, this should bring forward some major planning applications but will result in less speculative applications going forward.
Recycling	The Council has been made aware that the cost of the Kerbside Recycling Scheme may need to increase.	This is still under review. A provision of £100,000 has been set-aside in the MTFP to offset any additional costs.
Growth	The Council's MTFP identifies "underlying cost pressures yet to surface" as a risk, due to pressure from residential development. In addition, there is additional demand on current resources in Planning and Land Charges to meet the volume of planning applications and land searches associated with development. It is also considered that this is likely to impact on services such as parks and open space provision / maintenance.	A provision for growth has been set-aside in the MTFP and this is forecast to increase every year over the length of the Plan. Additional resources have been invested in Waste Collection and these costs, together with their financing, have been included in the proposed budgets for 2018/19.
External Funding	Several Community based services are reliant on external contributions and reserve funding.	Earmarked reserves maintained to spread expenditure over a number of years. These are currently estimated to remain at approximately £2.0m by 2019 as detailed in the report. It is considered that this will maintain existing services over the MTFP period to 2023, but clearly this will need to be kept under review. Get Active in the Forest and the School Sports Partnership reserves are forecasted to be fully drawn down by 2019/20 as reported to HCS.

Grants to Voluntary Bodies and Payments under Concurrent Functions

5.27 As part of the annual Budget Round, the Committee gives consideration to increasing the base contribution in grants to recognise inflationary pressures. Increases in recent years have been as follows:

- 2017/18 – 1.0%

- 2016/17 – 2.0%
- 2015/16 – 2.3%
- 2014/15 – 2.0%
- 2013/14 – 2.6%
- 2012/13 – No increase

5.28 Latest inflation rates show CPI running at 3%. The Government’s Autumn Statement forecasts CPI inflation falling to 2% by the end of 2018/19. The Council’s MTFP currently provides for a 2% increase.

5.29 Every 1% increase in the base level across all grants and payments equates to approximately £6,000 per year.

5.30 Housing and Community Services Committee considered an increase for grants to voluntary bodies and this Committee considered an increase for Concurrent Functions in the detailed budget report earlier on the Agenda.

6.0 General Fund 5-Year Financial Projection to 2023

6.1 The projection has been updated following the financial settlement (as detailed in Section 4) the proposed base budget (as detailed in Section 5) together with the proposed Tax Base and Collection Fund Surplus for 2018/19 (as detailed in Section 7).

6.2 The projection is calculated from a financial model, the summary of which is shown in **Appendix 1**. This also shows how certain items, such as future income levels and known changes to the base budget, are expected to change over the planning period. The key matters are detailed in the following sections.

Projected Budget Surplus/Deficit and Reserve Balances

6.3 This is summarised in the following table.

General Fund: Medium-Term Projection as at Jan 2018

	Budget Deficit / Surplus (-) £	Earmarked against Reserve £	Balance of General Reserve £
Base Budget 2017/18	-876,205	236,029	-9,073,596
Projection 2018/19	83,460	482,294	-8,507,842

Projection 2019/20	977,975	381,830	-7,148,037
Projection 2020/21	877,290	380,394	-5,890,353
Projection 2021/22	1,050,306	378,922	-4,461,125
Projection 2022/23	1,392,486	377,413	-2,691,226

6.4 Initial forecasts suggest that the overall financial profile of the General Fund has improved from that previously reported. Base Budget expenditure has slightly increased (as detailed in Section 5) but the detail regarding NNDR and RSG are still under review and therefore have not yet been updated in the MTFP. This is detailed more in Section 4. The increase in Base Budget has been offset by additional receipts from the growth in Council Tax and New Homes Bonus.

6.5 A summary of the overall change is shown in the following table:

	£'000
Projected 5-year General Fund Balance (pre-Budget)	-1,616
Net Increase in Projected Spending (Section 5)	543
Asset Replacement Fund increased contribution (see below)	900
Increase in Council Tax (Section 7)	-491
Increase in New Homes Bonus (Section 4)	-2,027
NNDR	0
RSG	0
Projected Reserve Balance as at 2022/23	-2,691

6.6 A proposal to increase the contribution to the Asset Replacement Fund has been included within the MTFP. This increased contribution will supplement the Growth provision and provide resources for future capital work on Council assets.

6.7 The increase in projected income has improved the overall position. However, the underlying issue of a significant deficit in future years still remains.

6.8 The General Fund is forecast to achieve a budget surplus for 2017/18 based on current projections. A deficit is then forecast from 2018/19, as Revenue Support Grant falls out and the full impact of the revised allocations for the New Homes Bonus take effect.

6.9 The current General Fund Balance is healthy and is forecast to remain above the minimum level of £1m in 2022/23. Therefore, the annual deficits could be financed by drawing down the current level of the General Reserve. Effectively, the financial projection shows the implications of taking that action. A proposal to increase the minimum level is detailed in **Section 8**.

6.10 However, this is considered to be a high risk strategy. The annual budget deficits are still projected to be significant even after increasing income as detailed above. If no action is taken to reduce future deficits, it could quickly de-stabilise the financial position given that any action to achieve budget savings may take time to fully implement.

- 6.11 Effectively, the current base budget remains unsustainable in the medium-term. Provision for certain cost pressures and potential risks have been included in the MTFP.
- 6.12 It is considered that a balanced approach needs to be undertaken by utilising reserves, identifying some budget savings and at the same time providing for additional costs associated with Growth.
- 6.13 Therefore, it is recommended that the Council takes action during 2018/19 on plans to generate savings to alleviate the projected budget deficit of £978k in 2019/20. This would ease the pressure in future years and help to maintain a sustainable financial position.

Provisions and Contingencies

6.14 In addition to base budget expenditure, the MTFP continues to set-aside other sums. These are detailed and shown separately in the MTFP in Appendix 1 and provide resources to cover:

- Pay and Grading – the cost of the external facilitator to undertake future job evaluations.
- Pay and Grading – the cost of support to employees currently protected under job evaluation.
- Incremental salary increases
- “Off payroll” payments - implemented in April 2017
- Future increases in the National Living Wage
- Provision for Growth
- Potential Loss of Industrial Unit Income
- Potential Pay Award from 2018/19 onwards
- Senior Management Restructure – reinvestment of the saving made
- Cost of a District Election in May 2019
- Apprenticeship Levy – implemented in April 2017
- Waste and Recycling – additional contract costs (to be determined)
- Increase in the Pension Deficit

6.15 The Growth Provision has been revised and phased over the term of the financial plan to £500k per annum. In October the forecast for growth was set

to increase in line with New Homes Bonus. It is proposed to change this to a set amount per annum to prevent large fluctuations year-on-year.

Summary Position

- 6.16 It is considered that the Council's overall Base Budget is prudent whilst also being realistic based on the most up-to-date information. The MTFP reflects current spending priorities and also allows for potential cost pressures.
- 6.17 The financial risks that the Council faces, together with mitigating actions, are detailed in **Section 8**.
- 6.18 It has been anticipated for some time that the General Fund would face reductions in core funding. Consequently, the Council has taken a cautious approach and built up a good level of General Reserves.
- 6.19 However, there are still considerable challenges. Firstly, to meet future budget deficits in the medium-term and in particular to achieve a level of budget savings before 2019/20 and secondly, to address potential service pressures arising from growth.

7.0 Council Tax, Tax Base and Collection Fund

The Council Tax Base

- 7.1 This relates to the number of chargeable properties for Council Tax after taking account of exemptions and discounts, including the Local Council Tax Support Scheme.
- 7.2 The calculation of the estimated Tax Base for 2018/19 is detailed in **Appendix 3** and is based on the number of properties on the Council Tax register as at 31st October 2017.
- 7.3 This produces a "Band D equivalent" which will be used to calculate the amount to be collected from Council Tax in 2018/19, of 32,467. This is an increase of 820 (2.6%) compared to 2017/18.
- 7.4 The approved MTFP estimated an increase of 539 Band D properties in 2018/19 with a 4 year average of 470 additional Band D properties in future years. The proposed Tax Base of 32,467 will generate additional revenue of approximately £44,000 per year compared to the MTFP, assuming the rate of Council Tax is increased by 1.95% per year.

The Future Tax Base

- 7.5 The MTFP has previously assumed that the overall Tax Base will continue to increase by 470 properties per year. Over the last 3 years, average 4 year growth on a rolling basis in Band D properties has been 446 and 426 and 540 respectively; the forecast for future growth in the tax base is positive.

7.6 Based on sites under construction, together with sites which have obtained outline and full planning permission, the latest planning estimates forecast the following completions in each year:

- 2017/18 – 835 properties
- 2018/19 – 1,316 properties
- 2019/20 – 1,555 properties
- 2020/21 – 1,473 properties
- 2021/22 – 1,392 properties

7.7 Even allowing for some slippage, it is considered likely that the Tax Base will increase to a greater extent than the average in recent years. Locally, the housing market remains buoyant, although clearly a change in economic circumstances could have an impact on the above figures. In addition, it is difficult to estimate the Band D equivalents from the overall number of properties.

7.8 However, it is considered both realistic and prudent to increase the figure used in the MTFP for planning purposes from 470 to 540 per year respectively. Although this will only generate additional revenue of approximately £8,000 per year, the biggest impact is on the revenue generated from the New Homes Bonus as detailed in **Section 4** earlier in the report.

Collection Fund Surplus / Deficit

7.9 In setting the level of Council Tax for 2018/19, the Council is also required to calculate the estimated balance on its Collection Fund for the current financial year, 2017/18.

7.10 The Collection Fund is a separate ring-fenced account. It records all income collected from Council Tax and Business Rates and the money paid out to other authorities who precept on the Fund. The accounting treatment of Business Rates is now subject to the Pilot.

7.11 The account in principle should balance each year. However, not all Council Tax is collected as circumstances, such as the number of houses subject to tax and households receiving exemptions and discounts, changes during the year. In addition, final collection rates from previous years may be higher than estimated.

7.12 These factors inevitably provide a balance at the end of each year. The Council has traditionally carried a surplus on its Collection Fund. Any surplus or deficit relating to Council Tax is transferred to the General Fund of the major preceptors, the biggest preceptor being Derbyshire County Council.

Estimated Position 2017/18

7.13 The estimated position on the Collection Fund for 2017/18 is summarised in **Appendix 4**. The Fund is split between Council Tax and Business Rates.

7.14 The overall balance on the Council Tax element is distributed to the major precepting authorities on the Fund, i.e. the District Council, Derbyshire County Council, together with the Police and Fire Authorities, in proportion to their precepts on the Fund. The surplus or deficit on the Business Rates element is adjusted and allocated in year.

7.15 It should be noted that Parish Councils do not gain a share of any balance on the Fund as they are categorised as local (and not major) preceptors under the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Council Tax

7.16 The balance on the Council Tax element is estimated at £974,000 based on transactions up to November 2017. This is in line with that reported to the Committee in November following the half-yearly review. The main reason for the estimated surplus is the increase in the Tax Base above that budgeted, as detailed earlier in this section (above).

7.17 At this stage, it is considered prudent to declare a surplus of £500,000 for 2017/18, to leave a balance and ensure that the Fund does not fall into deficit.

7.18 If the surplus again continues to increase in 2018/19 above that budgeted, then it will be declared in next year's budget – any surplus remains in the Fund until it is declared by the Council.

7.19 Consequently, it is recommended that the surplus (in proportion to individual Precepts) is declared and shared as shown in the following table.

Share of Council Tax Surplus 2016/17		£'000
Derbyshire County Council	73.35%	367
Police and Crime Commissioner	11.15%	56
Fire and Rescue Authority	4.48%	22
South Derbyshire District Council	11.02%	55
	100.00%	500

7.20 The amount attributable to the Council of £55,000 has been included in the updated MTFP for 2017/18. An amount of £55,000 per year remains in the MTFP in future years.

Business Rates

7.21 As previously reported to the Committee, Business Rates incurred a deficit in 2015/16 and again in 2016/17 due to significant provisions for appeals (subject to determination) which were lodged by businesses with the District Valuer regarding Rateable Values. Consequently, there was a deficit balance carried forward on Business Rates of £1.3m as at 31st March 2017.

- 7.22 During the budget round of 2017/18, the Council reported an estimated deficit on Business Rates for 2016/17 in its statutory return (known as NNDR 1) to the Government in January 2017.
- 7.23 Therefore, a deficit of £712,280 is being deducted from Preceptors (including the Council) from their share of expected Business Rates in 2017/18.
- 7.24 As shown in Appendix 4, the actual in-year (2017/18) position is currently on target, with the deficit to be marginally lower than originally forecast at £639k.
- 7.25 2018/19 is now subject to the Pilot and further detail on this will be confirmed before the next Committee in February.

The Rate of Council Tax

- 7.26 Following changes to national and local policy regarding Council Tax increases from 2016/17, an increase of 1.95% per year is included in the MTFP, subject to annual review. This was just below the Government's limit of 2%, above which a local referendum would be required to set a higher increase.
- 7.27 As part of the settlement the referendum limit has been increased to 3% or £5 at Band D.
- 7.28 The Band D Tax for 2017/18 is £156.17. The 1.95% increase in the MTFP will raise Band D to £159.21, an increase of £3.04 in 2018/19.
- 7.29 An increase of 3% would raise Band D in 2018/19 to £160.86. A £5 increase would raise Band D in 2018/19 to £161.17 – 3.2%.
- 7.30 The updated MTFP continues to assume an increase of 1.95%. If an increase of £5 was applied in 2018/19, this would generate additional revenue of approximately £63k per year – cumulatively £341k over 5-years.

8.0 Overall Risk Analysis

- 8.1 The summary in **Section 6** highlights that the Council's current financial position is likely to come under a considerable challenge over the forthcoming spending period.
- 8.2 Each Policy Committee has identified specific financial risks and these have been detailed in **Section 5** with mitigating actions being put in place.
- 8.3 There are many variables that are included in the projection that carry a risk in that should they impact, they could have also effect the overall financial position. Specifically, the MTFP sets-aside in year contingencies and provisions to guard against pay/pension increases, growth and unforeseen expenditure, etc.
- 8.4 More generally, the main risks in the financial register (as previously reported) are:

Higher Risks

- Further changes to the national funding system
- A reduction in Business Rates income due to appeals
- Additional pressure on service costs due to growth

Lower Risks

- A budget overspend
- A downturn in the national economy
- Impact of Welfare Reform

8.5 The risk register details the arrangements in place to mitigate the impact of these risks. Currently, any issues arising from the lower risks (above) are not significantly impacting upon the Council's financial position. The impact of the higher risks is or has the potential to be more significant.

8.6 The MTFP has already factored in overall reductions in core funding from the national system; a large provision was made in the Council's Accounts in 2015/16 due to Business Rate appeals and population growth could eventually put pressure on the cost of services.

Financial Strengths

8.7 The financial position is currently healthy. However, it still faces a challenge to maintain a resilient and sustainable financial base. Currently, the Council's financial position is underpinned by several strengths that will help to mitigate its financial risks; these are as follows :

- A positive cash flow
- No debt outstanding (on the General Fund)
- Not reliant on interest rates rising to generate additional income
- Current General Reserves healthy
- Contingent sums in the Base Budget to guard against inflation and growth
- Budget for a full employee establishment – no vacancy rate is assumed
- Earmarked reserves for capital replacements for IT, vehicles and plant
- Separate provision made for bad debts, appeals and pensions
- Earmarked reserves to sustain project and capital works
- Steady growth in the Tax Base.
- Capital expenditure not heavily reliant on revenue funding or borrowing

8.8 The Council also has a history of spending within its overall Net Budget and has generated additional income through growth. However, this cannot be guaranteed in future years and is never assumed for future budgeting purposes in the MTFP.

Financial Risks and the Minimum Level of General Reserves

- 8.9 Although the Council has several areas of financial strengths to mitigate risks, the Council still needs to be prudent in ensuring that it maintains an adequate level of unallocated General Reserves on its General Fund to act as a contingency.
- 8.10 The Local Government Act 2003, places the emphasis on each local authority to determine its minimum level of reserves, based on advice from the authority's Section 151 (Chief Finance) Officer. This will depend on local circumstances and the minimum level should be reviewed on a regular basis.
- 8.11 Based on this, the Council's minimum level, as set out in the Financial Strategy, is currently **£1m** on the General Fund at the end of every 5-year planning period. This level has existed for many years. It is calculated based on an assessment of the major financial risks and reflects the relatively healthy level that currently exists.
- 8.12 To ensure that resources are sufficient to maintain service delivery and capital investment it would be prudent to increase the minimum level to £1.5m. Based on the estimated net revenue expenditure on the General Fund for 2018/19 of approximately £12m, £1.5m is **12%**. By 2022/23, £1.5m will be around **11%**. As a general guide, a balance of between 5% and 10% should be maintained.

9.0 Financial Implications

- 9.1 As detailed in the report.

10.0 Corporate Implications

- 10.1 There are no other direct legal, personnel or other corporate implications apart from any highlighted in the report.

11.0 Community Implications

- 11.1 The proposed budgets and spending, provide the financial resources to enable services and Council priorities in the Corporate Plan to be delivered to the local community.
- 11.2 The MTFP and associated projections provide an indication of the Council's longer term financial position and the potential effects upon the Council's services.

12.0 Background Papers

- 12.1 The Government's Financial Settlement for 2018/19 and background papers are available at:

[Provisional local government finance settlement: England, 2018 to 2019 - GOV.UK](#)

12.2 The review of the Medium-Term Financial Plan as reported to the Committee in October 2017.

<http://south-derbys.cmis.uk.com/south-derbys/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2076/Committee/442/Default.aspx>

12.3 The detailed budget reports of each Policy Committee.

Environmental and Development Services

<http://south-derbys.cmis.uk.com/south-derbys/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2067/Committee/440/Default.aspx>

Housing and Community Services

<http://south-derbys.cmis.uk.com/south-derbys/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2084/Committee/445/Default.aspx>

Finance and Management

<http://south-derbys.cmis.uk.com/south-derbys/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2078/Committee/442/Default.aspx>

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
BUDGET & PROJECTION as at JANUARY 2018

	Approved Budget £ 2017.18	Proposed Budget £ 2018.19	Projection £ 2019.20	Projection £ 2020.21	Projection £ 2021.22	Projection £ 2022.23
BASE BUDGET						
Environmental & Development	4,005,133	4,103,021	4,333,952	4,431,893	4,532,294	4,635,219
Housing & Community	2,199,646	2,372,074	2,405,972	2,446,461	2,487,937	2,530,424
Finance & Management	5,186,851	4,870,659	4,973,646	5,096,634	5,222,748	5,352,069
Net Service Expenditure	11,391,630	11,345,754	11,713,569	11,974,987	12,242,979	12,517,712
Accounting Adjustments						
Reverse out Depreciation	-783,025	-871,666	-871,666	-871,666	-871,666	-871,666
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)	214,202	205,634	197,409	189,512	181,932	174,654
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP - Recycling Bins & Grove Active Zone)	131,226	131,226	131,226	131,226	75,891	20,556
	10,954,034	10,810,948	11,170,538	11,424,059	11,629,135	11,841,256
Add: Known Variations						
External Facilitator - Pay and Grading Review	10,000	10,000	0	0	0	0
Pay and Grading - On-going Costs of Supporting Downgraded Posts	0	0	8,750	8,750	8,750	8,750
Restructure of Land Charges	3,694	0	0	0	0	0
Restructure of Housing	-5,388	0	0	0	0	0
Grants to Voluntary Bodies	-3,207	0	0	0	0	0
Concurrent Functions	3,329	0	0	0	0	0
Savings from Shared Services Contract	-400,000	0	0	0	0	0
Reduction to HRA recharges	54,161	0	0	0	0	0
Boardman Industrial Estate Repairs (subject to approval)	0	75,000	0	0	0	0
Senior Management Restructure - Reinvestment of Saving	0	92,000	94,300	96,658	99,074	101,551
Pension Deficit	0	0	18,170	19,606	21,078	22,587

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
BUDGET & PROJECTION as at JANUARY 2018

	Approved Budget £ 2017.18	Proposed Budget £ 2018.19	Projection £ 2019.20	Projection £ 2020.21	Projection £ 2021.22	Projection £ 2022.23
Incremental Salary Increases	0	0	11,065	11,065	11,065	11,065
Apprenticeship Levy (April 2017)	23,695	28,985	29,565	30,304	31,061	31,838
Phased Implementation of National Living Wage	5,990	10,604	14,099	14,099	14,099	14,099
Potential Pay Award 2018/19	0	234,050	239,901	245,899	252,046	258,347
Potential Loss of Industrial Unit Income	0	0	190,000	190,000	190,000	190,000
District Election May 2019	0	0	125,000	0	0	0
TOTAL ESTIMATED SPENDING	10,646,308	11,261,587	11,901,387	12,040,439	12,256,308	12,479,492
Provisions						
Provision for Employer's NIC on "off-payroll" payments	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000
Contingent Sum - Growth	200,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000
Contribution to Bad Debt Provision (now in Finance Committee)	100,000	0	0	0	0	0
Waste and Recycling	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
TOTAL PROJECTED SPENDING	11,056,308	11,871,587	12,511,387	12,650,439	12,866,308	13,089,492

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
BUDGET & PROJECTION as at JANUARY 2018

	Approved Budget £ 2017.18	Proposed Budget £ 2018.19	Projection £ 2019.20	Projection £ 2020.21	Projection £ 2021.22	Projection £ 2022.23
FINANCING						
Revenue Support Grant	-668,239	-338,367	0	0	0	0
Transitional Grant	-3,230	0	0	0	0	0
Business Rates Retention	-3,093,222	-3,103,510	-3,095,347	-3,113,500	-3,130,509	-3,146,306
Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme	-100,832	-49,000	-20,000	-3,000	0	0
Section 31 Grants	-456,133	-371,133	-301,133	-301,133	-301,133	-301,133
New Homes Bonus	-2,613,640	-2,701,973	-2,704,378	-2,749,171	-2,578,703	-2,238,936
Council Tax Income	-4,942,217	-5,169,145	-5,357,554	-5,551,345	-5,750,657	-5,955,631
Core Spending Power	-11,877,513	-11,733,128	-11,478,412	-11,718,149	-11,761,002	-11,642,006
Add Estimated Collection Fund Surplus - Council Tax	-55,000	-55,000	-55,000	-55,000	-55,000	-55,000
TOTAL FINANCING	-11,932,513	-11,788,128	-11,533,412	-11,773,149	-11,816,002	-11,697,006
General Fund yearly Surplus (-) / Deficit	-876,205	83,460	977,975	877,290	1,050,306	1,392,486
GENERAL FUND RESERVE BALANCE						
Balance b/fwd	-8,433,420	-9,073,596	-8,507,842	-7,148,037	-5,890,353	-4,461,125
General Fund Yearly Surplus (-) / Deficit (as above)	-876,205	83,460	977,975	877,290	1,050,306	1,392,486
Purchase of Town Centre Land	44,335	0	0	0	0	0
General Fund Capital Bids Remaining	214,925	112,000	0	0	0	0
Pension Earmarked Reserve Drawdown	-43,231	-29,706	-18,170	-19,606	-21,078	-22,587
Contribution to Asset Replacement Fund (previously planned)	20,000	400,000	400,000	400,000	400,000	400,000
Balance c/fwd	-9,073,596	-8,507,842	-7,148,037	-5,890,353	-4,461,125	-2,691,225

APPENDIX 2

Environmental and Development Services Committee

Net Revenue Expenditure	Approved Budget 2017/18 £	Proposed Budget 2018/19 £	Change £
Transport Services	700,824	597,562	(103,262)
Economic Development	246,592	244,622	(1,970)
Environmental Education	73,789	75,674	1,885
Environmental Services	504,854	507,079	2,225
Highways	24,468	44,548	20,080
Licencing and Land Charges	(15,732)	(23,788)	(8,056)
Off-Street Parking	89,585	95,137	5,551
Planning	492,175	475,179	(16,996)
Waste Collection & Street Cleansing	1,861,637	2,087,008	225,371
Total - Net Expenditure	3,978,193	4,103,021	124,828

Housing and Community Services Committee

Net Revenue Expenditure	Approved Budget 2017/18 £	Proposed Budget 2018/19 £	Change £
Community Development and Support	547,471	561,821	14,351
Recreational Activities	144,901	153,753	8,852
Leisure Centres and Community Facilities	455,738	573,484	117,747
Parks and Open Spaces	650,272	669,939	19,667
Private Sector Housing	387,025	413,077	26,052
Total - Net Expenditure	2,185,406	2,372,074	186,668

Finance and Management Committee

Net Revenue Expenditure	Approved Budget 2017/18 £	Proposed Budget 2018/19 £	Change £
Central and Departmental Accounts	3,500,889	3,153,984	(346,905)
Corporate and Democratic Costs	609,093	655,193	46,100
Electoral Registration	177,032	180,841	3,809
Payments to Parish Councils	348,058	353,571	5,513
Pensions, Grants, Interest Payments and Receipts	273,156	263,625	(9,531)
Property and Estates	(207,054)	(243,698)	(36,644)
Revenues and Benefits	472,350	507,142	34,792
Total - Net Expenditure	5,173,525	4,870,658	(302,867)

TOTAL - ALL COMMITTEES

11,337,124	11,345,753	8,630
-------------------	-------------------	--------------

APPENDIX 3

COUNCIL TAX BASE (as at October)

PARISH	2017/18	2018/19	Change
ASH	24	22	-2
ASTON ON TRENT	677	717	40
BARROW ON TRENT	243	239	-3
BARTON BLOUNT	33	33	1
BEARWARDCOTE	12	13	1
BRETRY	411	408	-3
BURNASTON	719	693	-26
CALKE	8	9	1
CASTLE GRESLEY	528	558	30
CATTON	22	22	0
CAULDWELL	38	46	8
CHURCH BROUGHTON	235	234	-1
COTON IN THE ELMS	272	271	-0
DALBURY LEES	125	128	3
DRAKELOW	109	158	49
EGGINTON	253	259	6
ELVASTON	814	895	81
ETWALL	988	1,017	29
FINDERN	633	802	169
FOREMARK	33	33	0
FOSTON & SCROPTON	241	241	0
HARTSHORNE	1,062	1,086	23
HATTON	868	878	10
HILTON	2,601	2,640	40
HOON	20	22	2
INGLEBY	49	49	-0
LINTON	661	663	2
LULLINGTON	60	61	1
MARSTON ON DOVE	16	16	-0
MELBOURNE	1,912	1,944	32
NETHERSEAL	321	327	6
NEWTON SOLNEY	282	284	2
OSLESTON & THURVASTON	120	123	3
OVERSEAL	796	813	17
RADBOURNE	49	51	2
REPTON	1,082	1,114	32
ROSLISTON	265	268	4
SHARDLOW & GREAT WILNE	415	413	-2
SMISBY	125	126	1
STANTON BY BRIDGE	115	119	5
STENSON*	1,101	1,479	378
SUTTON ON THE HILL	64	65	0
SWADLINCOTE	9,042	9,203	161

SWARKESTONE	89	122	33
TICKNALL	300	299	-1
TRUSLEY	41	41	-0
TWYFORD & STENSON*	408	67	-341
WALTON ON TRENT	308	305	-3
WESTON ON TRENT	480	483	4
WILLINGTON	946	975	29
WOODVILLE	1,632	1,633	1
TOTAL	31,647	32,467	820

* The Stenson boundary change is the reason for the large movement of the Tax Base between years.

APPENDIX 4

COLLECTION FUND MONITORING 2017/18 (as at 30th November 2017)

	Actual 2016/17	Estimated 2017/18	Projection 2017/18	Notes
COUNCIL TAX - INCOME & EXPENDITURE	£'000	£'000	£'000	
INCOME				
Council Tax Collectable	50,265	52,778	53,316	
EXPENDITURE				
County Council Precept	36,109	38,345	38,345	As approved by Full Council 1st March 2017
Police and Crime Commissioner Precept	5,487	5,715	5,715	As above
Fire and Rescue Authority Precept	2,206	2,297	2,297	As above
SDDC Precept	4,747	4,942	4,942	As above
SDDC Parish Precepts	679	756	756	As above
Increase in Bad Debts Provision	655	396	400	Estimated at 0.75% of income
Total Expenditure	49,883	52,451	52,455	
Surplus for the Year	382	327	861	
COUNCIL TAX BALANCE				
Opening Balance 1st April	407	613	613	Per Final Accounts 2016/17
Share of Previous Surplus to County Council	-128	-367	-367	As approved by Full Council 1st March 2017
Share of Previous Surplus to Police	-20	-56	-56	As above
Share of Previous Surplus to Fire Authority	-8	-22	-22	As above
Share of Previous Surplus to SDDC	-20	-55	-55	As above
Surplus for Year (as above)	382	327	861	
Closing Balance as at 31st March	613	440	974	

BUSINESS RATES - INCOME & EXPENDITURE INCOME

Business Rates Collectable	23,787	24,805	24,831
----------------------------	--------	--------	--------

EXPENDITURE

Central Government Precept	11,767	12,402	12,402	Per NNDR1 Submission
SDDC Precept	9,414	9,922	9,922	As above
Derbyshire County Council Precept	2,118	2,232	2,232	As above
Fire and Rescue Service Precept	235	248	248	As above
Cost of Collection	91	91	92	As above
Transitional Protection Payments	15	15	15	Nominal
Increase in Bad Debts Provision	226	236	236	Estimated at 0.95% of income
Provision for Appeals	312	322	323	Estimated at 1.3% of income
Total Expenditure	24,178	25,468	25,470	

Surplus / Deficit (-)	-391	-663	-639
------------------------------	-------------	-------------	-------------

BUSINESS RATES BALANCE

Opening Balance 1st April	-400	-1,339	-1,339	Per Final Accounts 2016/17
Transfer of Previous Year's Surplus (-) / Deficit	-274	356	356	Per NNDR1 Submission
Transfer of Previous Year's Surplus (-) / Deficit	-49	285	285	As above
Transfer of Previous Year's Surplus (-) / Deficit	-5	64	64	As above
Transfer of Previous Year's Surplus (-) / Deficit	-220	7	7	As above
Surplus / Deficit (-) for the Year as above	-391	-663	-639	
Closing Balance as at 31st March	-1,339	-1,290	-1,266	